

No. 22-338

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY;
AMERICAN SNUFF COMPANY; AND
SANTA FE NATURAL TOBACCO COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

November 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 7

I. THE DECISION BELOW FLOUTS THIS COURT’S FEDERAL PREEMPTION PRECEDENTS 7

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FLAWED CONSTRUCTION OF THE TCA CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S SAVINGS-CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE..... 10

III. THIS IS AN IMPORTANT CASE THAT WARRANTS REVIEW 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>AT&T v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	12, 13, 14
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	17
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	1
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Epic Sys. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	10
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	13, 14, 17
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	11
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	1
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	12, 14
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tex. & Pac. R. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)	13

STATUTES:

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control	
Act of 2009, Pub. L. No 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 ...	2
21 U.S.C. § 331(a).....	2
§ 331(c)	2
§ 387b(5).....	2
§ 387g	2
§ 387g(a).....	2
§ 387g(a)(1)(A)	2
§ 387g(a)(3)(A)	2, 16
§ 387g(a)(3)(B)	2, 16
§ 387g(b)(2)	2
§ 387g(e)(1).....	2
§ 387p(a)(1)	3, 11
§ 387p(a)(2)(A)	3, 10
§ 387p(a)(2)(B)	3, 4, 10, 11
§ 387 note.....	12
The Communications Act of 1934	
47 U.S.C. § 414	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<i>Julie Watson, Voters Approve California Law Banning Flavored Tobacco</i> , The Associated Press (Nov. 9, 2022) < https://bit.ly/3hs3Tzf >	15
<i>J. Harvie Wilkinson III, Assessing the Administrative State</i> , 32 J.L. & Pol. 239 (2017).....	16
